MARY E. TRIGGIANO Chief Judge Telephone: (414) 278-5116

CARL ASHLEY Deputy Chief Judge Telephone: (414) 278-5316

WILLIAM S. POCAN Deputy Chief Judge Telephone: (414) 278-4512

HOLLY SZABLEWSKI District Court Administrator Telephone: (414) 278-5115

STATE OF WISCONSIN

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE 901 NORTH NINTH STREET, ROOM 609 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53233-1425

> TELEPHONE (414) 278-5112 FAX (414) 223-1264 WEBSITE: www.wicourts.gov



CHIEF JUDGE DIRECTIVE 21-____

DATE: October 18, 2022

- **TO:** All Judges, All Court Commissioners, District Court Administrator, County Executive, Clerk of Circuit Court, Corporation Counsel, Sheriff, District Attorney, City Attorney, Public Defender, DAS, Fiscal Affairs, Court Coordinators, Children, Youth and Family Services, Division of Milwaukee Child Protective Services, Legal Aid Society, JusticePoint, WCS, Court Reporting Services, IMSD, Legal Resource Center, CCAP, Facilities Management
- FROM: Chief Judge Mary E. Triggiano

SUBJECT: PHASE III PLAN FOR RESUMING IN-PERSON HEARINGS AND JURY TRIALS

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Effective Immediately:

The operational plan of the 1st Judicial District regarding procedures and practices for conducting in-person and jury trial proceedings during the 2020-2021 public health emergency and COVID-19 pandemic that were amended and approved effective May 3, 2021 and issued May 21, 2021 are hereby rescinded and should be removed from the Supreme Court Website.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the provisions of this order shall be subject to further modification or termination by future orders.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, this 18th day of October, 2022.